of insurance contracts, recognition and measurement of insurance contract liabilities
using general measurement model (“GMM”), variable fee approach (“VFA”) or premium
allocation approach (“PAA”), insurance related revenue, insurance service expenses and
insurance finance income or expenses. The specific accounting policies of insurance
contacts refer to Note II.13.

Transitions

The property insurance subsidiaries mainly used the full retrospective approach, while
the life insurance subsidiaries mainly used the fair value approach. The insurance
subsidiaries also reclassified related financial assets by reassessing their business model
and re-designated the relevant financial assets to avoid accounting mismatches on initial
application date as at 1 January 2023. The Group restated the comparative figures as at 1
January 2022, 31 December 2022 and the year ended 31 December 2022.

1.4 Impact of accounting policy changes

The Group summarises the impact of the implementation of IFRS 17 on the main financial
items of comparative period as follows:

As at
31 December 2022
before adoption of

IFRS 17

IFRS 17
implementation

impact

As at
31 December 2022

and 1 January 2023
after adoption of

IFRS 17

Total assets 28,913,857 (20,309) 28,893,548
Total liabilities 26,346,286 (16,039) 26,330,247
Capital and reserves
 attributable to equity
 holders of the Bank 2,427,589 (3,616) 2,423,973
Non-controlling interests 139,982 (654) 139,328

228

BANK OF CHINA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
(Amounts in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

II SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)

1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

1.4 Impact of accounting policy changes (Continued)

The Group summarises the impact of the implementation of IFRS 17 on the main financial
items of comparative period as follows (Continued):

Year ended
31 December 2022
before adoption of

IFRS 17

IFRS 17
implementation

impact

Year ended
31 December 2022

after adoption of
IFRS 17

Operating income 619,139 (32,678) 586,461
Operating expenses and
 Impairment losses on
 assets* (335,189) 31,724 (303,465)
Profit for the year 237,504 (779) 236,725

* Impairment losses on assets includes Credit impairment losses and Impairment losses on other assets.

The Group has applied IFRS 9 from 1 January 2018 onwards. On the initial application of
IFRS 17, the Group is allowed to reassess the classification of financial assets under IFRS
9 to reduce the accounting mismatches between financial assets and insurance contract
liabilities. The Group reassessed classification of financial assets if they are connected
with contracts within scope of IFRS 17 as at 1 January 2023 and restated comparative
information from 1 January 2022.

For participating and investment-linked insurance contracts measured by VFA under IFRS